

No. 07-772

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DOUG WADDINGTON,
Petitioner,

v.

CESAR SARAUSAD,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

PAMELA HARRIS
CO-CHAIR, NACDL
AMICUS COMMITTEE
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300

CRAIG D. SINGER
(Counsel of Record)
AMER S. AHMED
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 6

I. GIVEN THE IMPORTANCE OF JURY INSTRUCTIONS, AN AMBIGUOUS STATUTE, WITHOUT MORE, CANNOT BE THE BASIS FOR A CONSTITUTIONALLY SUFFICIENT INSTRUCTION..... 6

A. Jury Instructions Are Critical To Safeguard the Constitutional Right to a Jury that Understands Every Element of the Charged Crime. 6

B. The Constitutional Sufficiency of Jury Instructions Is Not Purely a Question of State Law. 9

C. It Is No Answer to a Claim of Instructional Ambiguity that the Challenged Instruction Mirrored the Words of the Criminal Statute or that It

	Contained a Formally Correct Statement of State Law.....	12
II.	THE NINTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE INSTRUCTIONS DEPRIVED THE DEFENDANT OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A JURY DETERMINATION ON EVERY ELEMENT OF THE CHARGED OFFENSE.....	16
	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	2, 19
<i>Bollenbach v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 607 (1946)	3, 6, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	2, 3, 19
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990)	4, 9, 15
<i>Capital Traction Co. v. Hof</i> , 174 U.S. 1 (1899)	3
<i>Carella v. California</i> , 491 U.S. 263 (1989)	2
<i>Carter v. Kentucky</i> , 450 U.S. 288 (1981)	3, 8
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	2
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991)	4, 9, 15
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985)	10, 11, 15
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	2, 3, 19
<i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> , 508 U.S. 333 (1993)	5, 10
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	14, 15

<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	14
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	19
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	16
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	3, 6, 18, 19
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	22
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979)	4, 11
<i>Sarausad v. Porter</i> , 479 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2007).....	12, 14
<i>Smith v. Horn</i> , 120 F.3d 400 (3d Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1109 (1998)	11, 20
<i>Starr v. United States</i> , 153 U.S. 614 (1894).....	3
<i>Tavoulareas v. Piro</i> , 817 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> , 511 U.S. 1 (1994)	9
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	14
<i>Weeks v. Angelone</i> , 528 U.S. 225 (2000)	8
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	23

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358 (1970)..... 3, 19

STATE CASES

State v. Alexander, 643 A.2d 996 (N.J. 1994)..... 8, 15

State v. Cronin, 14 P.3d 752 (Wash. 2000)
(en banc)..... 17, 19

In re Domingo, 119 P.3d 816 (Wash. 2005)..... 19

State v. Roberts, 14 P.3d 713 (Wash. 2000)
(en banc)..... 17

Sarausad II v. State, 39 P.3d 308 (Wash. Ct. App.
2001)..... 12, 17, 21, 22

State v. Shott, No. 54359-8-I, 2006 Wash. App.
LEXIS 1033 (May 22, 2006) 17

People v. Wheeler, 772 P.2d 101 (Colo. 1989)
(en banc)..... 18

State v. Wolff, No. 30381-1-II, 2005 Wash. App.
LEXIS 517 (Mar. 30, 2005) 17

STATUTES

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1-603 (1986) 18

MISCELLANEOUS

Bethany K. Dumas, *Jury Trials: Lay Jurors, Pattern Jury Instructions, and Comprehension Issues*,
67 Tenn. L. Rev. 701 (2000) 7, 13

Lawrence M. Solan, *Jurors As Statutory Interpreters*,
78 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 1281 (2003)..... 13

Peter Tiersma, *The Rocky Road to Legal Reform:
Improving the Language of Jury Instructions*,
66 Brook. L. Rev. 1081 (2001) 7, 13
